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that there 1s a Commuttee which has recommended that they would not be given a Permanent Commussion—are they going to relax it and going to make the Short Service Commission as Permanent Commission?

SHRIA.K.ANTONY: | have already assured the House when Brindaji asked her question.
Even though under the present policy there is no Permanent Commission to the women, but as per the requests from various quarters mainly from women organisations and also Members of Parliament Unanimously, cutting across party lines, | assure the House that we will re-examine the case an we will try our best to find a solution.

DR. K. MALAISAMY: Thank you, Mr. Chairman, Sir. It is a general consensus of this House that though according to the law, as per the reply of the Minister and as per the presentation of the Minister, there is no discrimination, but the ground reality is that there is discrimination. That is how we look at it. In such a situation, what are all the measures that can be taken? How could you do that when in reality there is discrimination? Under the law, it may not be there.

SHRI M.M. PALLAM RAJU: Sir, when the Short Service Commission was started, it was both for men and women and based on their ACRs, performance and based on the needs, the Armed Forces did induct a few of the men. Subsequently, in 2006, based on the recommendation of a Committee which was headed by the Headquarters of the Integrated Defence Staff, a decision was taken that no Short Service Commission officers either men or women would be taken into the Services. So, subsequent to that there is no question of any discrimination
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Possible dangers due to intrusion

1*182. DR. PRABHA THAKUR: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a decrease in the intrusion in various States by the foreign intruders on the various borders of the country during the last two years;

(b) the details of the possible dangers that might occur from such intruders coming from the neighbouring countries;

(c) the measures taken by Government to curb such intrusion;
(d) the extent of effectiveness of these measures; and
(e) the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL): (2) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) Available information about apprehension of foreign intruders, etc., indicates a ) decline in cross-border infiltration on the Indo-Pakistan and Indo-Bangladesh borders. There +
is no significant incidence of cross-border intrusion of foreigners on the other borders. While illegal immigration into the country has various socio-economic implications. the dangers*
from foreign infiltration relates mainly to their likely indulgence in subversive/terrorist , activities.

(c) to (e) The Government have adopted a multi-pronged approach to contain cross-border intrusions by foreign nationals which, inter-alia, includes round the clock surveillance
& patrolling on the borders and establishment of observation posts; construction of border fencing and flood lighting; introduction of modern and hi-tech surveillance equipment;
upgradation of intelligence set up and coordination with the State Governments and concerned intelligence agencies. As a result of these measures, cross-border intrusion has shown a declining trend. The details of apprehensions of foreign intruders made by Border Security tOniginal notice of the question was received in Hind:
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Force on Indo-Pakistan and Indo-Bangladesh International Borders during the last three years are as under:

Year Indo-Pakistan Border Indo-Bangladesh Border Total
2005 202 6384 6586
2006 128 5130 5258
2007 128 4206 4334
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Before the hon. Minister replies, I would like to make it clear to the House that the questions have to be questions. They cannot be statements. If the need anises. the Chair will disallow.
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SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Thank you, Sir. The numbers for the last three years have been given. Sir, through your good self, I would like to know from the hon. Minister the total number of intruders who have entered India and are staying in India right from 1947 to date. There are two types of intruders. One is those who come for reasons of economic livelihood and opportunity. Then, there are those who come for terrorist purposes. | would
like to know whether the camps of the terrorists in adjoining countries have been identified.
How many of them are there? And, what is the Government of India doing in terms of the training that is being given to terrorists there and being sent here. Is there any proposal to deal with those terrorist camps which are in the adjoining/neighbouring countries?

SHRI SHIVRAIJ V. PATIL: Sir, the information which is available with me about the infiltrators in India up to this time is that nearly 80,000 people had infiltrated. Then. they have been deported also; sent back also. So, this is the broad information which is available with us. .,.(Interruptions)...

SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Infiltration from Bangladesh is more than one crore.
{Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the hon. Minister reply. ...(/nterruptions)...
SHRIEKANATH K. THAKUR: This same Government had earlier given this information.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please do not interrupt.

® SHRISHIVRAI V. PATIL: Sir, as far as the training camps in the neighbouring countries are concerned. This matter is taken up in the committee in which the Home Secretaries of the concerned Governments meet very often. We hold committee meetings. A committee meets

» with the officers of Pakistan, Bangladesh, Myanmar, Nepal, and Bhutan every year. These matters are discussed there.

As far as the matter regarding training camps in neighbouring countries is concerned, these matters are also discussed. We are told that there are no training camps, and when the information is given, we are told that necessary action would be taken. Now that is the kind of diplomacy which is going on. That is the kind of efforts we are doing. But, as far as other countries are concerned, we have some limitations under which we have to work and we have to keep that in mind.

DR. V. MAITREYAN: Thank you very much, Sir. The problem is, for the Union Government, whether it is the UPA or the NDA, border always means land borders and infiltration always means only from Pakistan and Bangladesh. They conveniently forget the sea border. The ground reality and prevailing situation in Tamil Nadu is swept under the carpet. I would like to know this from the hon. Home Minister. Does he have figures about the LTTE infiltration into Tamil Nadu? How many have been arrested? How many cases have been booked? And, what action has the Central Government taken on these?

SHRI SHIVRAIJ V. PATIL: Sir, it is true that border does not means only land border. It means sea border also. Whereas we have 15,000 kilometres of land border, we have, nearly, 7000 kilometres of sea border. It is true that infiltration through sea route is also taking place. When we put fence on the borders. people try 1o enter the country through the sea route. That fact is kept in mind. As far as providing security on the sea border is concerned, the Navy helps and the Coast Guard also helps. And, the State Police also has to take the action. We have also now created the 'coastal police stations' and we have given funds to the

. State Government to establish the 'coastal police stations' and recruit policemen who can
,cooperate with the Coast Guard and the Navy in order to stop the infiltration from other ‘countries. As far as the exact figure about that is concerned, 1 would supply it to the hon.
Member.

. MS.MABEL REBELLO: Sir, the Myanmar citizens come to Mizoram, to Aizawal very often. They come especially with their animals, with cows, with pigs, and with drugs also, and, wheh they come, they walk on the National Highway. [ have seen it myself very often.
On both the sides, there are Mizos. On the Indian side and on the other side also, there are Mizos. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it is a good way of building people-to-people contract, which we are trying to build up so that nobody is ever caught, nobody is averse and nobody says anything to them. Is Government purposely doing it, encouraging them to come to this side and do trade and commerce with the Indian community?
Sir, this is what I would like to know.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Sir, it is a fact that on border between Myanmar and India, up to 20 kilometres on Myanmar side and 20 kilometres on Indian side, the citizens are allowed to come and go. ...({nterruptions)...
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MS. MABEL REBELLO: Sir, it is not 12 kilometres. It is almost 100-150 kilometres.
That is what | know. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please allow the answer to proceed.

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: So, this is the area in which they are aljowed because these are the areas where the roads are not constructed and the people living in the forest areas belong to families and relations and all those things. So, both the Government have decided that up to 40 kilometres on the borders, free access will be allowed. But if they come beyond 40 kilometres, then, it is possible and it is necessary to take action against them if they are coming without permission. But these are the areas where the population is very sparsely located and it is not infiltration that is taking place on these borders because the population is very limited. It is also very low. Here and there, instances of people coming from one side to the other side may be there and it is also very difficult to recognise them because there are a lot of similarities, facial similarities and the language similarities and all those things.
Now, this is the situation in which the border forces are working.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 183. ...(Interruptions)...

st wfera frvi S W, T T B3 F o 9g7 Te0 § 99 391 @ E L (SHEem)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: See, I have to follow the established procedures. ...(Interruptions)...
st wero faa: W, & A v qE A € ().

MR. CHAIRMAN: We will come to you. ...(Interruptions)... Q. No. 183.

Low InvestmentinR& D

*183. SHRI N.R. GOVINDARAJAR: Will the Minister of SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether investment in Research and Development in Science and Technology in India remains below the required level as compared to the other developing countries;

{(b) whether Government proposes to liberalize Research and Development system to enhance scientific activities in the country; ‘

(c) whether Government has submitted any plan for Research and Development in Science and Technology to the Planning Commission; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY (SHRI KAPIL SIBAL): (a) to (d)
A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Acording to the available official statistics, the expenditure on Research and Development (R & D) as percentage of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) in India is lower compared to that of a few developing countries like Brazil and China, but it is higher compared to several developing countries like Argentina, Cuba, Sri Lanka and Paksitan as given in the statement-I (See below)

